- Capex 700 720 740 837 896 959 1,026 1,087 1,142 1,199 1,259 1,322 1,388

Capex in % of Sales 3.1 % 3.0 % 2.8 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 %

- Other 600 600 600 600 168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

441 860 1,212 1,796 1,841 2,150 2,369 2,565 2,752 2,889 3,034 3,185 3,345 3,309

PV of FCF 451 809 1,048 1,428 1,346 1,446 1,465 1,459 1,439 1,389 1,341 1,295 1,251 17,077

share of PVs 6.94 % 41.69 % 51.37 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2034e 16,167

   Terminal Value 17,077

Debt ratio 8.00 %  Financial Strength 1.00  Financial liabilities 2,466

Cost of debt (after tax) 1.8 %  Liquidity (share) 1.00  Pension liabilities 267

Market return 8.25 %  Cyclicality 2.20  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 2.75 %  Transparency 0.80  Minority interest 50

  Others 1.00  Market val. of investments 200

   Liquidity 3,828 No. of shares (m) 191.6

WACC 8.75 %  Beta 1.20  Equity Value 34,488 Value per share (EUR) 180.01

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 0.75 % 1.00 % 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % Beta WACC -3.0 pp -2.0 pp -1.0 pp +0.0 pp +1.0 pp +2.0 pp +3.0 pp

1.40 9.7 % 150.70 152.54 154.49 156.56 158.76 161.10 163.60 1.40 9.7 % 104.25 121.69 139.12 156.56 174.00 191.44 208.88

1.30 9.2 % 160.53 162.72 165.04 167.51 170.14 172.96 175.98 1.30 9.2 % 111.74 130.33 148.92 167.51 186.10 204.69 223.28

1.25 9.0 % 165.91 168.30 170.84 173.54 176.44 179.54 182.87 1.25 9.0 % 115.87 135.09 154.32 173.54 192.77 211.99 231.22

1.20 8.7 % 171.65 174.25 177.03 180.01 183.19 186.61 190.30 1.20 8.7 % 120.29 140.20 160.10 180.01 199.91 219.82 239.72

1.15 8.5 % 177.76 180.62 183.67 186.95 190.46 194.25 198.33 1.15 8.5 % 125.04 145.67 166.31 186.95 207.58 228.22 248.85

1.10 8.2 % 184.30 187.44 190.80 194.41 198.30 202.50 207.05 1.10 8.2 % 130.15 151.57 172.99 194.41 215.83 237.25 258.67

1.00 7.7 % 198.83 202.64 206.75 211.18 215.99 221.21 226.91 1.00 7.7 % 141.63 164.81 188.00 211.18 234.36 257.55 280.73

 We assume 11.0% long term EBIT margin

 We assume 5.8% sales CAGR in the transitional period.

 In the "other" line we subtract the cash out for lease payments (i.e. store rents).

Adidas

NO T E  Publ ished 27 .01 .2023  8

RESEARCH

Free Cash Flow Value Potential

Warburg Research's valuation tool "FCF Value Potential" reflects the ability of the company to generate sustainable free cash flows. It is based on the
"FCF potential" - a FCF "ex growth" figure - which assumes unchanged working capital and pure maintenance capex. A value indication is derived via
the perpetuity of a given year’s “FCF potential” with consideration of the weighted costs of capital. The fluctuating value indications over time add a
timing element to the DCF model (our preferred valuation tool).

 in EUR m 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e